
....... t_e I. aometldn •• ~ qaialt
tItcm te be IooMcI ibt~

SRIU k. .. N .• UDMAN : I have' ......
ted tbat you abould conduct a sample turv.01, from which we caB ,;.sdae it, result.

(&wlll6)

Mll. SPEAKER: Shri Kri.hna Kumar.
J caDAot live all the time to aU tho Memben wbo raise their banda. 1 have to distribute it amOD, so maRY member •• We "aYe to live. cbanee to the new members also.

SHIll S. KRISHNA KUMAR: Is it not a lad fact that more than half or almost three-fourths of the entire: illiterates in the world are in our country 1 The Minister's answer, I am afraid. reOccta a somewhat routine approach. There is an esample of some Socialist co"otries, for instance Cuba, where illiteracy was wiped out Ja 1 or 1 years through a mass move­
rnent.~ I would like to ask the Minister
.1leti.it~iJ Government win be prepared to orAsico a mass movement. using all the literates and educated people in the country - no1 .001, the Gouernment machinery -to wipe out illiteracy durin, the period of the 7th five year plan.

SHal K. C. PANT : I very much weJ­
conle the sugiestion and seek the coop~ration of my hon. friend to make up for any deficiencies in the Government structure. There are " lakh University students in the National Service Scheme (NSS) who aro .even to-day cnsa,cd in the Adult Education Proaramme. But I fully
.... ce with the sentiment that unto. this is
made into a mus movement, unless youna people; teachcn. e~ .and trade unions ftJ1t invoJvod. and also utt1., my friends here are an b'Volv~-because tbey are the keys to the suoom qf a proararhme like tl\isln mobilizint public opinion, public enlhu.bltm aad motivation-thinp will be difficult. Tbetefote, I very much welcome the Ill.estion; and I hope it will be followed up by COftcrete cooperation in furtherfnl this proaramme.

mep..., ......... fare hetweea
He .... IIDd i_I

~92. SHIt! OADADHAR SAHA ;

IHl\I AJIT KUMAR SABA : Will the

MJnil1..r of RAILW A YS be pleased to lcate :

(a) wbether any disparity in the fare cbaqed between Howrah and Siuri (West Btap!) was brou,ht to the notice of the Rdway department in 1984 ;

(b) *hether there was any such lapse on the part or the Railway authorities while charging the train fare bd w.:(.n Howrah and Shnt;

(c) if so, whether Railways is making arrangement for the refund of excess fare cbatged from the passengers;

(d) if 80, how it is proposed to be refunded after a lapse of considerable period;

(e) whether such discrepancies were noticed in oth!'r Railway~ in the country;
and .

(f) if so, the detaiJs thereof and the remedial steps tuken by Government?

THE MINISTER FOR RAILWAYS
(SHRI BANS( LAL) : (a) to (c) . Yes,
Sir.

(d) Easter.. RaIlway h1ve notiiied in a local ncw8pap~r. published from Calcutta, infor'ing the persons concerned. who are abou~239 in number, to claim fllr refund of RS. 2/· each which will be granted on due verific~tion.

(0) and (f). Yes. Sir. Oue case occurred in Southern RailwaY. The route of 20
Up Trhandrum Central-Madras Mail which was earlier pading through Coimba ..
tore, was changed to byp?ss Coimbatore but the fare from Chengar.a~bcrry to Madras was continued to be charged via Coimbatorc. This discrep~mcy W~IS rectified as soon as it (arne to notice. Railways have been instructed to ensure that the fare& are charged by the routes actually travelled and there are no dis{"fcpancies of tltis nature.

SHRI GADADHAR SAHA : In reply to the question. the hon. R.aHway Minister $dmitted tbat lhere were lapses, and that
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239 passenwers were entided to get a refund of Rs. 2/- per ticket; and that a notification in this regard was published in a local
.newspaper by the Railways. But I want to ask a specific question what are the lapses, and whClt is the period or specific number of days on which this extra flassengor fare was charged from the passengers for journeys from Siuri to Howrab, aud from Howrah to Siuri back?

SHRJ BANSI LAL : This over-charging
Was only from the Howrah side.

SHRI GADADHAR SAHA : The first question is what are the lapses on the part of t he Railway authorities; and t he second is about the number of da) s on which e~tra fare was charged.

SHRI BANSI LAL : Due to a mistake, they charged R~. 2/- per ticket, nnd the passengers who were oVlr-charged were only 239.

SHRI GADADHAR SAHA : J draw your attention to the notification thdt was published in Daily Bw;umati dated the 6th
April.

MR. SPEAKER: This is a small m. tter.
Human errors do take place. What I.'an you do about them '!

SHRI GADADHAR SAHA : The period mcntior:cd here jl) from 2nd February to 27th Fc..bruary.

I request the Minister to specify the period for which the extra ChdfgC realised will be refunded to them.

SHRI BANSI LAL : What is the question?

MR. SPEAKER: They S:IY. what is the period fOT which the excess ch.uge wiH be refunded.

SHRI BANSI LAL : Whenever they respond. Whenever claimants come, after due verification, it will be given to them.
It was publicised in the newspaper of Calcutta known as Busumati of 6th April,
1985.

SHRI GADADHAR SAlIA : In reply to my_question, the hon. Minister has said that instructions have been issued to the railway authority tMt passen,ers are charged by the route actually traveJled.
Here is a new order and a policy decision .
What i~ the basis or this new order and the policy decision?

SHRI BANSI LAL : The new order is that passengers will be charged by the route they travel.

SHRl GADADHAR SAHA : Since the inception of the railways during the British days, there was one cOllvention that passengers, whichever route they traveJled, were ('harged the same f.uc. A pLlssenger from Siuri to Howrah via And.ll or Saintia was charged the same fare, no difference in fare before. Since the inception of the railway during the British days, there was only one identical charge for the pac;sengers whichever route they travclkd. 1n this cas,:. is it a IlCW polky d~cisj()n. a neW order that has been issued anll the r~tilw..lY auth0rity are instructed to realise the f.lfe according to that order '! What is the ba~is of the order ?

SHRI BANSI LAL \Vhat i~ the questIOn '?

MR. SPEAKER : Professor, have you followed thIs question?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE : If I come to Delhi from Bombay \I ia Lundon I should gf..'l the same farc.

DR. SARADISH ROY : In the debate-on the railway budget, I raised this question. Certain an&Wers were given which I received from the Railway Board.
In that answer, he mentioned that 'due to certain difficulties. these orders could not be implemented from 1·8·198J. However_
these were implcmfHltcd in stn&~s. The first phase where the distance differential by alternative longer route was 75 kms. or more Was implemented w.c.r. 1-9-83, the second pha~c where the distance differential wa'i more (han 50 kms. but less th.m
7S kms. W .. 1S impkmented w.e.f. 1-l-84 and
1 he third phase where tbe distaocc di:ft'cr~ntial wa~ less than 50 kms. was implemented w.('.f, 1-4-1984." The Motaki Express,
the firM passerlgl..r train was introduced 011

1st January, 1940 much abead of 14-1984;
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and the rare was realised according to whims, extra fare was realised from that day onwards from both the ends -Siur! to Hewrall; that h. sot been meatioud.
Here, in this advertisement it is mentioned,
"from 2-2-1984 to 27-2-1984". On what
around? Why not earHer '7 (interruptions)
Three "hases haft been mentioned. From Howrah to Burdwan there are two routes, one is the main I ine and the othor is chord line. The chord line is shorter by about SO km. Even then the passengers will have to pay extra fare. From Howrah to Delhi you can travel by G. T. road, you can travel by main line, you can travel by another line (rom Shantiniketan and BhagaJpur, etc.

(Interruptions)

SHRI BASUDCB ACHARIA : It should be utilised for providing amenities to the passengers. It is a very good proposal.
Instead of refunding it to the passengers that money should be utilised for providing some amenities for the passengers.

(Interruptions)

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE : My questton is, has he followed anything?

MR. SPEAKER : At least, I have 110t,

Sir. Have you followed, Professor?

(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER : If you have followed SHRI EDUARDO FALEJRO Do not it, then plea~e explain it. Mr. Raju may derail. explain it.

MR. SPEAKER I am derailed in this PROF. MADHU DA NDA VATE: I can Question. make the confusion mOl c confounded.

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: No question of derailment.

DR. SARADISH ROY: They are collecting in that way extra fare from the passengers. They are hiding the facts.
Originally the Secretary, Railway Board, said that only two rupees Was the extra fare realised from 239 passengers. And in the advertisement they have taken the period 2-2-1984 to 27-2-1984. Why not 1 st
April 1984.

(Interruptions)

SHRI BANSI LAL: What is the question?

(lnurruptions)

PRo SARADISH ROY: lam asking the question. You are realising extra fare from the passengers every time. You can realise it only from the 15t of April. But you are realising it from 26th of January.
Why? The whole fare should be retl:1rncd to the passengers.

MR. SPEAKER : We will return the extra fare to the passenaers.

DR. SARADISH ROY: Our proposal is that the money sbould be deposited ilt the station and tho MLAS, MPS nnd other passen,ets should be provided amenities.

SHRI ANAND GAJAPATHl RAJU : I will try my level bcst to cxpl.dn. What the hon. Member was saying-was trying to say-wu5 th~lt Rs. 2/- extra farc was collected and it is a very big thing as far as the poor man is concerned ,llld therefore immediate refund sh()uld bl! made; and the second thing which the hon. Member was tryjng to S<.ty is that when a train goes in a particular route, if it goes on a longer route, then why not charge the same fare?

THE MINISTER OF S rATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF POWER (SHRI
ARUN NEHRU) The Member is questioning tha t.

MR. SPEAKER: Now, you can reply.

(/tttC'rruptions)

SHRI BANSI LAL : Whatever we have charged extra Was from 239 passengers. We are ready to pay it back and we have put out an advertisement in a local newspaper about it. Whenever the claimants come, We wUl repay the amount.

MR. SPEAKER : Shri Amarsingh
Rathawa. The hon. Member is absent.

Shri D. L. Baitha. He is also absent.

Shri La) Duhoma. He is also absent.
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There bas been a bat-trick and by the WRITTEN ANSWBI\S TO QUeSTIONS tUM J reaoh the fourtb name the th~o Will be over. (8",11.,,)

Shri Cbinta Mol\an. He is also DOt thete. There is no dtbIta now.

Shri Amar lloypradhaD. Here you arc!
You have broken the monotony and by

. tbat time tbe time win be over.

LIab&e of Itfpead to illteras 18 Medica)
Coil ..... Hospitals w .. h price iadu

·397. SHRI AMAR ROYPRADHAN :
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMIL Y WELFARE be pleased to state :

(8) what is the present rate of stipend paid to interns in the Medical CoJleges and Hospitais in the country;

(b) whether it h~s any linkage with the price index;

(c) jf so. the details in this regard; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefol' and on what basis the present stipend is given to the interns ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH (SHRf
YOGfNDRA MAKWANA) : (a) to (d).
Interns of the Central institutions/hospitals (including Statutory/Autonomous Bodies wholly financed by the Central Government) are paid a monthly stipend of Rs.
750/ .. with effect from 1st ]~nuary. 1985.
Sin(.e this ('mount is only a stipend and not a wage, it is not linked with the price index.

J. s ptr avaiJable mformation, the rate of stipend payable to the interns of the State medical cone ges/hcspitals varies from Rs. 32S/- to Rs. 600/· except in the caSe of Haryal1a and Himachal Pradesh where the stipend amount has recently be~n increased to Rs. 800/ .. per n1lJnth.

MR. SPEAKr
over.

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY ..
MinistrT can explain the ~l1swer.

The

RaIl U. ... Qed o.t to Ur.I. Ie u
........ Ir

*387. SHRI JANAK RAJ GUPTA :
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be plealtd to state :

. , (a) whether laying of railway line from Qazi Gund to Uri hl Jammu and ICashmir State is under consideration of Government;

(b)· whether it is also a fact that survey was conducted for this purpose; and

(c) if so, Wben Government propose to start work on this project?

THE MINISTER
(SHRI BANSI LAL)
present.

(b) Yes. Sir.

OF RAILWAYS
(a) No, Sir. Not at

(c) Due to severe constraint of resources "nd heavy commllments already in h~lnd, the question of taking up this work wall have to await consider .. ltion till the positl(lO of ret)()urccs improves.

Awarding Desree.fDiplolll88 aad ('ertifi~tes In India. System of Medkiacs and

Homoeopatby by anautllorlsed
ID5titat.ioBs

*388. SHRI LAKSHMAN MALLICK:
Will the Ministu or HEAL"tH AND
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whetber some cases of unauthc,)ri.ed institutions awarding degrees/dipJomasl certificates in Indian System of Medicine and Homocopclthy have come to the notice of Government during the last three years;

(b) wh~thcr some cases have also come to the notice of Government of unqualified persons practisinl these systems of medicine in the country;

(c) jf 10, whe-thcr any time bOUnd progrr mme was launched and some person'
Were arrested in this re,ard throupa viJilance;

